



### ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT FOR TRANSFER OF **REAL PROPERTY**

The following information is provided pursuant to the Responsible Property Transfer Act of 1988

	,								
Selle	·	eetheart	<del> </del>				<del></del>		- ()
Buye	r. Sw	eetheara	Holdings	Inc.			******	<del></del>	<u> </u>
Docu	ment No.:		2/	·					_
I. PR	OPERTY:	IDENTIFICATE	ON O	37th Street	Ch	icago,			
		Ste	<b>린</b>	-32-300-039		City or Vi	liage	Townsh	ip
B.	Legal De	scription:		94			<b>.</b>		
	Section _	32	Town	ship39	· 	Range	14	•	
	Enter or a	illiich cu <del>rre</del> nt le	gal description	n in this area:	4				
		S	ee Exhibi	it A attached	d he	reto.			
				:		C	•		
		Tom Arms		•			Tom Armsti		
Pre	pared by: .	Sweethea	rt Cup Co	ompany Inc.		Return to:	Sycotheart	t Cup Compan	y Inc
			isterstov	vn Road			10100 Pcis	sterstown Ro	ad
		Owings M		MD 21117			Owings Nills	udress MD 2].1.1	7
rende	r them liab	nd transferees of le for any environdems associa	nmental clean	are advised that thei i-up costs whether of operty.	r owne r not ti	ership or oti ney caused	ner control of suc or contributed to t	h property may the presence of	
C.	Property (	Characteristics:		•					
	Lot Size Check :.!!	35,7		that pertain to the p	ropert	Acreage _	0.820	0	
		rement building				Industrial t	ouilding		
	Con	птогсізі арапт	ent (over 6 uni	ts)		Farm, with			
	Stor	e, office, comm	ercial huilding	•		Other, spec	nify		

BOX 333-CTI

V
NC.
N
N U
Ō
Ŏ,
<u> </u>
Page
ro.

လ

II. NATURE OF TRANSFER:	YES	NO
A. (1) Is this a transfer by deed or other instrument of conveyance?	<u>x</u>	***************************************
(2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25% of beneficial interest of an Illinois land tra	ist?	
(3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 years?	*****	
(4) A mortgage or collateral assignment of beneficial interest?		
B. (1) Identify Transferor:		
Sweetheart Cup Company Inc. 10100 Reisterstown Road Owings M	ills, MD 21:	117
Name and Current Address of Transferor		
Name and address of Trustee if this is a transfer of beneficial interest of a land trust.		Trust No.
(2) Identify person who has completed this form on behalf of the Transferor and who has ke information experied in this form: Tom Armstron - Manager of Environm Sweetheart Cup Company Inc.	nowledge of the ental Compl:	iance
IOTOU REINGISTOWN ROAD OWINGS MILIS, ND 2111/	410) 998-239	<b>38</b>
Name . Position (if ap)). And address	Telept	one No.
C. Identify Transferee: Sweet neart Holdings Inc. 10100 Reisterstown Rd,	Owings Mills	s, MD
Name and (an est Address of Transferse  III. NOTIFICATION  Titudes the Princip Programmental Processing Assessment of the Princip Programment of the Princip Princip Programment of the Princip P	2	21117

Under the Illinois Environmental Prote sion Act, owners of real property may be held liable for costs related to the release of bezardous substances.

1. Section 22.2(f) of the Aut states:

"Notwithstanding any other provision or rule of lim, and subject only to the defenses set forth in subsection (j) of this Section, the following persons shall be liable for all ways of removal or remedial action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a rolease or substantial threat of a role use of a hazardous substance:

(1) The owner and operator of a facility or vessel from with there is a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substance;

(2) Any person who at the time of disposal, transport, storage or treatment of a hazardous substance owned or operated the facility or vessel used for such disposal, transport, transport, or storage from which there was a release or substantial threat of a release of any such hazardous substance;

(3) Any person who by contract, agreement, of otherwise has arranged wid; another party or entity for transport, storage, disposal or treatment of hazardous substances owned, controlled or posterior by such person at a facility there is a release or substantial throat of a release of such hazardous substances; and

(4) Any person who accepts or accepted any hazardous substances for transport to disposal, storage or treatment facilities or sites from which there is a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance."

2. Section 4(q) of the Act states:

"The Agency shall have the authority to provide notice to any person who may be liable our and to Section 22.2(f) of this Act for a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance. Such notice 'is' include the identified response action and an opportunity for such person to perform the response action."

3. Section 22.2(f) of the Act states;

"If any person who is liable for a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardous substants falls without sufficient cause to provide removal or remedial action upon or in accordance with a notice and request by the agency or upon or in accordance with any order of the Board or any court, such person may be liable to the State for punitive damages in an amount at least equal to, and not more than 3 times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of such failure to take such removal or remedial action. The punitive damage imposed by the Board shall be in addition to any costs recovered from such person pursuant to this Section and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by this Act or any other law."

4. Section 22.18(a) of the Act states:

"Notwithstanding any other provision or rule or law, except as provided otherwise in subsection (b), the owner or operator, or both, of an underground storage tank shall be liable for all costs of preventive action, corrective action and anforcement action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or a substantial threat of release of petroleum from an underground storage tank,"

5. The text of the statutes set out above is subject to change by amendment. Persons using this form may update it to reflect changes in the text of the statutes cited, but no disclosure statement shall be invalid merely because it sets forth an

obsolute or superseded version of such text.

ation, manufactury the Illinois Env a retailer in the s uch retailer does ners), finishing,	rironmental same form, not engage
ssing, storage or l	andling of
generation, tran Resource Consci	
ich are or were u	ised by the
YES	NO X X X X X X
or collateral assignment of the filed with the	mment of Environ-
YES	NO X
X	X
	X
0,	X

97925667 Page

4

IV. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

かり 日本地域では

Regulatory	Information	During	Current	Owners	цþ
------------	-------------	--------	---------	--------	----

1. Has the transferor over conducted operations on the property which involved the general

Protection Act? This question : approximate amount, concentre	shall not be ay ation and man other than pai	pplicable for cor mer as they are : int mixing or t	stdous substances", as defined by the isomer goods stored or handled by a sold to consumers, provided that such inting of consumer sized containers.	retailer in the h retailer does	same form, not engage
	Yes	- No - X			
2. Has the transferor ever opetroleum, other than that which	conducted ope	erations on the p	roperty which involved the processith the transferor's vehicle usage?	ig, storage or	handling of
	Yes X	No	_		
3. Has the transferor ove storage, treatment of disposal Recovery Act and the Minois E	of "hazardou	operations on the or special wa	the property which involved the grastes", as defined by the federal Re	eneration, tra source Consc	nsportation reation and
	Yes	No X			
4. Are there any of the fix			ing or closed) at the property which	are or were	used by the
transferor to manage waste, has					
_	YPS	ו סאַ	•	YES	ЙO
Landfill		X	Injection Wells		
Surface Impoundment		<u>X</u> :	Wastewater Treatment Units		X
Land Treatment	,	- <u>^</u>	Septic Tanks	-	X
Waste Pile	<del></del>	X	Transfer Stations		X
Incinerator	*	X	Waste Recycling Operations		<u>X</u>
Storage Tank (Above Ground)	<del>X</del> -		Waste Treatment Detoxification		X
Storage Tank (Underground)	<del></del>	X	Other Land Disposal Area		X
Container Storage Area	<u>: X                                   </u>				
If there are "YES" answers to a beneficial interest, attach a site mental Protection Agency along S. Has the transferor ever ha. Permits for discharges	plan which id g with this dis icld any of the	lentifies the loca sclosure docume c following in re	gard to this red property?	collateral assi e filed with th YES	gnment of te Environ- NO X
b. Permits for emissions			ins dune,	X	***************************************
			vaste disposal operation.		×
			ner than sewage) to a publicity		
owned treatment works?			7/		×
7. Has the transferor taken		Juwing actions	relative to this property?		
<ul> <li>Prepared a Chemical !</li> <li>Safety Act.</li> </ul>	Safety Contin	gency Plan pura	ruant to the Illinois Chemical	<u></u>	X
b. Filed an Emergency a			ntory Porm pursuant to the technique of 1986.		X
c. Filed a Toxic Chemics	al Release Por	rm pursuant to t	he federal Emergency Planning	Ö	X
and Community Right					<del></del>
		ie property or th	c property been the subject of any of	f the following	g State or
federal governmental act		•	Maria de la companya		
		vn, suspected or	alleged contamination on or		X
cmanating from the pr			, 		
			ourt or the Pollution Control Board		Х
for which a final order					
C. II ilem b. was answere	a dy checkin	g ses, wen mon	cate whether or not the final order		

or decree is still in affect for this property.

# NOV-13-1997 13:09UNG/FME/CIAL COP \$22 466 5070 P. 05/0

ä. Has anv eimeri		The State of the	rship	NAME:	***
hannel man meter	on occurred at this	2100 MINCH 1021	hed in a reportable "helease" on any nder State or Federal laws?	YES	NO X
b. Have any haza	Ajous capatances o rescent in benouse	u se ledansa an	tich were released, come into direct	بدبيجه منطقي	
contact with th	e pround at this site	: ps.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	wer arm interested salite time an obt		<u> </u>
c. If the answers	o questions (a) and	(b) are Yes, ha	we any of the following actions or		
events been an	ociated with a rele	sse on the brob	exty?		
Use of a clear	up contractor to re	move or treat in	naterials including soils, pavement or o	other surficial	material
surficial mate	rials	7	nove or treat materials including soils	•	
Designation,	y the IEPA or the	IESDA, of the	release as "significant" under the Illine	ois Chemical .	Salicty A
Sempling and	METAZIS OF BOITS	andradus of suc	undwater at or near the site		
			ill because of offensive characteristics	of the water	
			s or inside basements, etc.	U. tal Walls	
			long the base of slopes or at other low	points on or	
	liacent to the site	1		•	
		1		yes	NO
10. In the facility ou	TELL'S OPERATING IN	nder a variance	granted by the Illinois Pollution		<u>^</u>
			SHIP OR OPERATION		d dha ains
1. Provide the follow	ing information at	out the provious	s owner or any entity or person the tri	nasferor lease	d the sive
Provide the follow     otherwise contracted	ing information at with for the mana	gement of the s	s owner or any entity or person the tri	nasferor lease	d the sive
Provide the follow r otherwise contracted	ing information at	gement of the s	s owner or any entity or person the tri	nasferor lease	d the sive
1. Provide the follow r otherwise contracted	ing information at with for the mana	gement of the s	s owner or any entity or person the tri	nasferor lease	d the six
Provide the follows otherwise contracted     Name: R.K. May	ing information at with for the mana	gement of the s	s owner or any entity or person the tri	nasferor lease	d the six
Provide the follows otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/	ing information at with for the mana mard Piano Co	gement of the s	s owner or any entity or person the tri	masferor lease	d the six
Provide the follows otherwise contracted     Name: R.K. May	ing information at with for the mana mard Piano Co	gement of the s	s owner or any entity or person the tri	ensferor lease	d the siv
1. Provide the follows otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage	ing information at with for the mana mard Piano Co Manufactured	gement of the sampany	is owner or any entity or person the tra		
1. Provide the follows otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage	ing information at with for the mana mard Piano Co Manufactured	gement of the sampany	is owner or any entity or person the tra		
1. Provide the follows of otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage	ing information at I with for the mana mand Piano Co Manufactured Manufactured a knowledge, indicentracts for manage	gement of the someony  Pianos  Pianos  ente whether the ment or use of	s owner or any entity or person the tri		
1. Provide the follower otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May Type of business/ or property usage  2. If the transferor has the transferor, other co	ing information at I with for the mana mand Piano Co Manufactured s knowledge, indic	gement of the sampany  I Pianos  The whether the ment or use of NO	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:		ids gran
1. Provide the follower otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May Type of business/ or property usage  2. If the transferor had the transferor, other conditions	ing information at I with for the mana mand Piano Co Manufactured Manufactured a knowledge, indicentracts for manage	gement of the someony  Pianos  Pianos  ente whether the ment or use of	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:  Injection Wells	ships. leasetto	lds gran
1. Provide the follower otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May Type of business/ or property usage  2. If the transferor had the transferor, other conditil face impoundment	ing information at I with for the mana mand Piano Co Manufactured Manufactured a knowledge, indicentracts for manage	gement of the sampany  I Pianos  The whether the ment or use of NO	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:  Injection Wells Westewater Treatmost Units	ships. leasetto	ids grani
1. Provide the follow of otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage	ing information at I with for the mana mand Piano Co Manufactured Manufactured a knowledge, indicentracts for manage	gement of the sampany  I Pianos  The whether the ment or use of NO	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:  Injection Wells Wastewater Treatmost Units Septic Tanks	ships. leasetto	lds gran
1. Provide the follow or otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage	ing information at I with for the mana mand Piano Co Manufactured Manufactured a knowledge, indicentracts for manage	gement of the sampany  I Pianos  The whether the ment or use of NO	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:  Injection Wells Wastewater Treatment Units Septic Tanks Transfer Stations	ships. leasetto	NO X X X
1. Provide the follow or otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage  2. If the transferor had the transferor, other condfill face impoundment at Treatment are Pile inerator	ing information at with for the mans mand Piano Co  Manufactured  Manufactured  s knowledge, indicators for manage YES	gement of the sampany  I Pianos  The whether the ment or use of NO	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:  Injection Wells Wastewater Treatment Units Septic Tanks Transfer Stations Waste Recycling Operations	ships. leasetto	ids grant
1. Provide the follow or otherwise contracted Name: R.K. May  Type of business/ or property usage	ing information at with for the mans mand Piano Co  Manufactured  Manufactured indicators for manage YES	gement of the sampany  I Pianos  The whether the ment or use of NO	e following existed under prior owners the facilities or real property:  Injection Wells Wastewater Treatment Units Septic Tanks Transfer Stations	ships. leasetto	NO X

NOV-13-1997 13:09 UNO PRICIAL COPY 466 5070 P.06/08

•	•	BY: Yearne W
		aignature
	;	Thomas W. Armstrong
	:	type or print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transfe
B. This form was delive	cred to me with all elements o	
November	19_ <sup>97</sup>	SWEETHEART HOLDINGS INC.
$\wedge$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	By: Ylumantu. Westing
0		type or print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transfe
C This form was delive	ered to me with all elements of	rompleted on
November	19 97	milpace on
		signature
		type or print name LENDER
·	1	LEGITORIAN
, ps.r. 906)		
	•	
		COUNTY OF
		4
	•	C)
	i	Q <sub>A</sub> ,
	1	7
	1	. ~ _
	ı	C/O/A/S O/A/CO
	•	
	:	'C
		CA
	•	

は なけのです 中国では、他の時間

COMPLIMENTE OF CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMMINY 7.3670 ID66

ro

1.7 DATE. NOV 21 '97 84:54FM SH CUPY DATE SWEETHEART CUP SKETCH Model Chicago Rahery
1400 W.-37 M. Street Chicago T 0 Q BASEMENT H O 26563 SQ. FT. ¢ ٥ OIL TANK 0 ø U 9 O O ø a 0 80 Cleaner Storage Area 10-25-54 O

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **EXHIBIT A**

#### PARCEL 1:

ラウンラをいららり

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE WITH A LINE 33 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 14 OF THE SOUTHWEST 14 OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE EAST ALONG LAST MENTIONED LINE 72.44 FF3T; THENCE NORTHERLY ON A CURVE CONVEX TO THE EAST WITH A RADIUS OF 380.5 FEST A DISTANCE OF 181.3 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 208 FF3T NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE WITH A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1278.87 FEET EAST OF THE WITH A LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 14 OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ON LAST DESCRIBED LINE 160 FEET; THENCE WEST ON A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 368 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 14 OF THE SOUTHWEST 15 OF A PRIVATE STREET KNOWN AS LOOMIS PLACE, BEING A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH ON LAST DESCRIBED LINE 335 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

#### PARCEL 2:

PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I CONTAINED IN DEED DATED JANUARY 17, 1937 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1937 AS DOCUMENT 11954481 FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT UNDER AN INDENTURE AND DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED FEDERAL 1, 1916 TO THE NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY TO USE THE 40 FOOT PRIVATE STREET KNOWN AS SOUTH LOOMIS PLACE ADJOINING ON THE WEST OF PARCEL 1 AND ALSO THE 66 FOOT PRIVATE STREET KNOWN AS WEST 37TH STREET ADJOINING ON THE SOUTH OF PARCEL 1 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE PUBLIC STREET KNOWN AS SOUTH ASHLAND AVENUE.

#### PARCEL 3:

PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I CONTAINED IN DEED DATED JANUARY 17, 1937 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1937 AS DOCUMENT 11954481 FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT UNIVER AN INDENTURE AND DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1916 TO THE NORTH VEST CONE COMPANY TO USE THE PRIVATE ALLEY OVER AND UPON THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF THE PREMISES ADJOINING ON THE NORTH OF PARCEL 1.

#### PARCEL 4:

NON-EXCLUSIVE SWITCHTRACK EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY GRANT CONTAINED IN DEED DATED JANUARY 17, 1937 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1937 AS DOCUMENT 11954481 FROM THE TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL MANUFACTURING DISTRICT UNDER AN INDENTURE AND DECLARATION OF TRUST DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1916 TO THE NORTHWEST CONE COMPANY, OVER THE EAST 17 FEET OF FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

97925667 Page 7

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN CHICAGO, COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A LINE 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE WITH A LINE 368 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE EAST ON THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 112.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 59 FEET ON A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1278.87 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON A CURVE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED LINE AND CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST WITH A RADIUS OF 200 FEET A DISTANCE OF 105.88 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 528 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ON LAST DESCRIBED LINE 150.25 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 1166 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 160 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 1

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1400 W. 37th Sweet

Chicago, Illinois

PERMANENT TAX I.D. NUMBER:

17-32-307-039-0000

97925667 Fage 1 of